



ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/KPM 401/2022

Complainant/ Appellant: Shri Harinarayan Pathak

Respondent : SPIO, Assam Industrial Development Corporation

Ltd., R.G. Baruah Road, Guwahati 781024

Date of Hearing : 14/11/2022 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P.Rout,

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

O R D E R 14/11/2022

- 1. In continuation of earlier order dated 25.8.2022, the matter was taken up for hearing.
- 2. The petitioner Sri Harinarayan Pathak is present.
- 3. The petitioner when asked why he was wasting the time of the Commission when he was duly furnished the sought for information, he repeatedly showed some news items from a newspaper and stated that news item cannot be wrong.
- 4. However, the Commission has no jurisdiction to judge the veracity of any news item.
- 5. In light of the above, the Commission decides to hear the matter again on a Full Bench.
- 6. Fix 30.11.2022 at 12:30 PM as the next date of hearing before the Full Bench of this Commission.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KPM.401/2022

Dtd. 14.11.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Assam Industrial Development Corporation Ltd., R.G.Baruah Road, Guwahati 24 for information.
- 2. The petitioner Shri Harinarayan Pathak, Padumpukhuri, Uzanbazar, Guwahati 01 for information. He is to remain present on the next date of hearing.
- 3. PS to SIC(S) for his kind appraisal.
- 4. PS to SIC(K) for his kind appraisal.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.
- 7. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission